

Schweizerische Gesellschaft für Strahlenbiologie und Medizinische Physik Société Suisse de Radiobiologie et de Physique Médicale Società Svizzera di Radiobiologia e di Fisica Medica Swiss Society of Radiobiology and Medical Physics

Member of the European Federation of Organisations for Medical Physics (EFOMP) and the International Organization for Medical Physics (IOMP)

ANNOUNCEMENT SSRMP WORKING GROUP "Revision of Guidelines for Obtaining the SSRMP Medical Physics Certification"

Task group name: Revision of the guidelines for obtaining the SSRMP Medical Physics

Certification

Chair person: Julien Ott

Medizinphysiker Radioonkologie Inselspital Bern

Start date: Summer 2025 (tentative June)

End date: 2 years after start

Dear experts,

we would like to invite you to participate in the working group "Revision of Guidelines for Obtaining the SSRMP Medical Physics Certification". We will perform a revision of the current guidelines entitled "Richtlinien für die Erlangung der Fachanerkennung SGSMP für Medizinische Physik / Directives pour l'obtention de la spécialisation SSRPM en physique médicale" (January 2016 edition), including all associated annexes.

The goal is to incorporate recent developments in the certification framework, ensure alignment with current European curricula and Swiss regulations, and optimize the existing procedures to improve clarity and efficiency.

The following point fall under the scope of this revision:

- Relevant Commissions: Roles and responsibilities of the training, specialization, examination, and appeal commissions.
- Fields of Specialization: Radiation oncology, nuclear medicine, diagnostic radiology.
- Admission Requirements: Academic and professional prerequisites for candidates.
- Postgraduate Training: Structure, duration, theoretical and practical content, mentorship, and radiation protection training.
- Examination Procedures: Written and oral exam formats.
- Continuing Education: Requirements to maintain certification validity.
- Code of Conduct and Disciplinary Measures: Professional standards and possible sanctions.

Please contact Julien Ott at julien.ott@insel.ch if you would like to take part in this important working group!